SUPREME COURT OF KOSOVO
Pll-Kzz 13572009

22 February 2011

[n the Name of the People
JUDGMENT

THE SUPREME COURT OF KOSOVO, ia a pancl composed of EULEX Judge
Gerrit-Mare Sprenger as Presiding Judge, with Kosovo Judges Emine Mustafa and Marije
Ademt of Supreme Court as members of the panel, and in the presence of Senior Legal
Advisor Edita Kusari as recording clerk, in the criminal case Pkl-Kzz nr 135/2009 of the
Supreme Court of Kosovo

agamst the defendant iy, Hom on W

v ~

Convicted in the first instance by the verdict of the Municipal Court of Prizren, dated
23 April 2009, P, No. 99/09 for having committed the criminal act of Accepting Bribes,
contrary to 343 paragraph 2 of the Criminal Code of Kosovo (CCK)

And sentenced to a term of four (4) months of imprisonment,

As affirmed by the judgment of the second instance, District Court of Prizren {(Ap-Kz
9772009, dated 23 October 2009,

Acting upon the Request for Protection of Legality tiled by the Defence Counsel on
pehalt of the detendant, dated 20 November 2009, directed against the Judgment of the
Municipal Court of Prizren (P. no. 99/09), dated 23 April 2009, and the Judgment of the
District Court of Prizren {Ap-Kz 97/2009), dated 26 October 2009,

Issues the following
VERDICT

The Request for Protection of Legality of the detendant as tiled by the Defence dated 20
November 2009 against the Judgment of the Municipal Court of Prizren {P. no., 99/09)
dated 23 April 2009 and of the District Court of Prizren (Ap.no. 9772009) dated 26
October 2009 iy



Rejected as unfounded

Pherefore, also the fequest o postpone the execution of unprisomment as filed by the
Detence in the context of the Request for Protection of Legality on 20 November 2009
and by the defendant on 13 January 2011 is rejected as untounded.

REASONING

I. Procedural Background

(1) Dated 23 September 2008 the Office of the Special Prosecutor of Kosovo (SPRK)
m Prishtine/Pristina tiled a summary indictment against the defendant (PP. no.
F130/08) for the criminal offense of Accepting Bribes as per Article 343 paragraph 2
of the CCK, claiming that in November 2006 in Ferizaj/Urosevae the defendant,
acting in his capacity as a Judge of the Municipal Court of Ferizaj/Urosevac and thus
as an otticial person, had in’f’itéw who was a party in the civil case N
Nr. 179/05, to the restaurant “Ujvara” and — hetore eatering the restaurant — asked
5000.- € from N_— i order to perform the official duty with his legal
authorizations in the respective case. According to the indictment, the defendant
allegedly had said: “This job can not be finished without giving 5000,-€, because it is
a difficult case, many documents must be issued. the procedure must be delayed and
“even the job may not be finished”.

(2) The Municipal Court of Prizren by Judgment dated 23 April 2009 found rhe
defendant guilty of the eriminal otfense of Accepting Bribes and sentenced him with
an imprisonment term as lined out before.

(3) Atter the defendant had timely appealed the Judgment, the District Court of

Prizren by Judgment dated 20 November 2009 rejected the appeal of the defendant as
untounded and atfirmed the Judgment of the Municipal Court of Prizren as pointed
out belore,

{(4) Dated 20 November 2009, the Defence Counsel of the defendant filed a request
for Protection of Legality against both, the Judgment of the Municipal Court of
Prizren and the one of the District Court of Prizren, thus challenging both of them for
essential violations of the criminal procedure as per Article 403 paragraph | of the
Kosovo Code of Criminal Procedure (KCCP) and other violations of the provisions of
criminal procedure, and for violation of the criminal law.

(3) Theretore, the Defence Proposes to yrant the Request for Protection of Legality by
amending the final decision by announcing an acquitting Judgment on the accused,
aamely to quash the judgment and return the criminal matter for retrial to the First
nstance Court,



6) Also in November 2009 the defendant submitted @ supplement Request for
Protection of Legality, thus challenging hoth Tudgments for essential violation ot the
provisions of the Law on Criminal Procedure and on violations ot the Criminal Law
and proposing 10 either quash both Judgments or amend then in the favor of the
detendant.

(7) With his Request tor Protection of Legality the Defence proposed pursuant to
Article 454 paragraph 4 of the KCCP to suspend the execution of the final Tudgment
of the Municipal Court of Prizren, until the Request for Protection of Legality would
be decided upon. The latter was repeated by the defendant through written request
dated 13 January 2011,

(8) Dated 22 December 201 [, the Office of the State Prosecutor of Kosovo {OSPK)

tiled an vpinion 142/2009), thus proposing to reject the entire Request for Protection
of Legality as untounded.

() The Defence, together with his Request for Protection of Legality and the
defendant again on 13 January 2011 filed a fequest to postpone the execution of
punishment pursuant to Article 454 paragraph 4 of the KCCP.

(10} Afterwards the President of the Assembly of FULEX Judges (PEJ), upon the
request of the defendant and after the hearing held on 28 April 2010 had issued a
decision on 29 April 2010, thus taking over the case by EULEX Judges. The Supreme
Court of Kosovo held a closed session on 22 February 201 1.

i Supreme Court Findings

The Supreme Court of Kosovo finds the following:

L. Admissibility of the Request for Protection of Legality

Fhe Request tor Protection of Legality is admissible. It was tiled with the competent
“Ourt pursuant o Article 453 of the KCCP and within the deadline of Article 452
puragraph 3 of the KCCP,

2. Procedures followed by the Supreme Court

The Supreme Court panel has decided in 4 session as described by Article 154
paragraph 1 of the KCCP. Parties have not been notified of the session, since
aceording to Article 451 through 460 of the KCCp there is no obligation for the
Supreme Court to notity the parties.



3. On the merits of the Request for Protection of Legality
Fhe Request for Protection ot Legality is untounded,

A Essential violations of the Criminal Procedure

A Alleged violations of Article 403 paragraph { of the KCccp

Fhe Detence as well as the detendant have challenged that the enacting clauses of
both Judgments, the one of the Municipal Court as wel] as the one ot the District
Court of Prizren, would be in contradiction with the respective reasoning,

Also, the reasons given in the Judgments would be unclear and contradictory in
themselves. Moreover. the appealed Judgments would not present reasons for
decisive facts and in addition in this regard would be contradictory to the contents of
the case tiles and the evidence administered in the case. The latter moreover had not
been fully and properly assessed.

(1) Alleged insufficiencies of the reasoning

o particular, the 1 Instance Court had tound the defendunt guilty of the criminal
offense of Accepting Bribes ag per Article 343 paragraph 2 of the CCK, but would
not give any reasoning concerning the intent to commit such crime, as required by the
law. Moreover, the findings of the enacting clause coneerning an invitation of the
injured paﬂy“by the defendant to the restaurant “Ujvara” and the
defendant’s question for 5000,- € would not be reflected in the reasoning, which the
latter would not provide any evidence on the respective issue. According to the
enacting clause the 1" Instance Court had tound that the time of commission of the
criminal offense of Accepting Bribes as per Article 343 paragraph 2 of the CCK was
in November 2006, whereas it would not have been considered in the reasoning that
the civil case referred to (Nd.nr.179/03) already had heen tinalized with a site
inspection on 4 September 2006 with the consequence that a request for hribes
would have been senseless. [ast but not least the 1™ nstance Court had exceeded the
scope of the indictment proposal, since in “Ujvara” Restaurant it had been never
established the demanding of a bribe, while in “Te Goga” Restaurant the deftendant
was just joking. Taking the latter for serious would violate Article 339 of the KCCP,
thus taking into consideration that the detendant had pleaded not suilty. Finally,
according (o both the Defence and the defendant, the | Instance Court has violated
Article 157 of the KCCP., since it had decided to trust only one piece of evidence,
which would be the statement of the injured party. thus not being corroborated by any
other evidence. In this context, also Agticle 23] paragraph 2 item 5 of the KCCp
would be concerned, since the I Instance Court had not taken into consideration all
the statements given by the defendant to the Public Prosecuror.

The Supreme Court of Kosovo finds that in this regard there 1s no violation of the
Criminal Procedure, neither of Articles 157,231, 359 por of Article 403 paragraph 1
of the KCCP.



Particularly, the 7 Instance Court has assessed and evaluated all the proposed
evidence based on the indictment, as there are the interrogation of the witnesses s

the examination of the transaction contract
on real estate dated 29 December 2004 hetween SNGG__y. i PR 5
well as of the proposal for settling the boundaries, filed by (D o he
Municipal Court of Ferizaj/Urosevac on 07 July 2005. Moreover, the ruling of the
same Municipal Court in the case Nd.nr.179/05 dated 14 September 2006 and of the
District. Court of Prishtine/Pristina (Ac.nr. 982/06) dated 19 March 2007 were
examined (p.2 of the Municipal Court Judgment in the English version).

Therefore the Supreme Court of Kosovo tinds that no violation of Article 359 of the
KCCP ean be established, since after the defendant has pleaded not guilty the 1%
Instance Court has assessed all relevant evidence.

Bascd on this cvidence and in particular the statement of the injured party (NS
@, e | instance Court found that “[ijn November 2006, after examining the
seene of occurrence they went together with the accused P /o
geometer _—R—— D). D . )i rostarant “Ujvara”. Prior to
entering the restawrant while .. S . ) walking in
front, [..] the accused GRGGGG_G ) RN ) Jjob can not he
Jinished without giving 3000,-€, because it is u difficult case, many documents must
he issued, the procedure must be delayed and even the Job may not be finished " and

atter QNG hod reacted, the “cccused SN cp/icd again: “if vou
give the money the job will be taken care of. if you don't it will not be” p.3 of the
Municipal Court Judgment in the English version).

The Supreme Court of Kosovo in this regard finds that of course the 1" Instance
Judgment does not explicitly mention that the defendant had had the intension to
commit the criminal offense of Accepting Bribes as required by Article 343
paragraph 2 of the CCK. Nevertheless, it becomes very clear from the factual
situation as described and adopted by the 1™ Instance Court that such request can not
be done without intension.

The Supreme Court of Kosovo moreover finds that the [ lnstance Court has nof
solely based its Judgment upon the statement of the impured party, which is why also
Article 157 paragraph 1 of the KCCP was not violated.

From the same passuge of the challenged 1™ Instance Judgment as quoted before, and
i addition from the assessment of corroborating evidence, particularly the witness
statements of EEG—_— . GNNNY. i iluminates that the | Instance
Court has elaborated in detail on the issue of the alleged request of the defendant to
recetve a bribe of 5000,-€ fro

[he ‘»‘«'ims’b‘i-q has stated that the event in the restaurant “Goga”, which

the detendant tried to describe as a joke, had happened in the vear of 2007, but that on
J 3



one of these occasions the defendant again had ;ukcdm tor 3000.-€ in
order to have the case completed p.3of she Municipal Cowrt Judument dated 23
pril 2009 in the English version).

#\lso the son nf“ the wimcsfs—hus stated that his father had
come home alter the site inspection on 14 September 2006 and had informed: the
family that the defendant had asked tor 5000,-€ bribe (p.3 of the Municipdl Court
Judgment dated 23 April 2009 in the English version).

Finally, full reference is made to the tindings of the 2™ Instance Court, which in the
respective context ot the defendant claiming to have made just a
joke has pointed out “[tjhat such request for a gift made by the defendunt oy

was genuine and not a joke [..] " and that this “can also be verified by the
fucts confirmed during proceedings such as the fuct that the defendant [ ...] as a judge
was fully avware and able (o understand and ussess his verbal statement addressed to
the injured part Jor a gift, a request which was made three times by the
defendant [ ] in order to carry out his official duty [..]" (p.5 of the Eglish*
Fersidng.

LI . g

From the latter it also illunfinates®that both Courts have taken into consideration the
statement of the detendant that fe just had made a joke. The questidn, whether or not
the [ instance Court has onsidered all the statéments of the detendant as given to
the Public Prosecutor, is not relevant. Therefore, no vielation of Article 231
paragraph 2 item 3 of the KCCP could be established.

. . . y
With reference to the interrogation by the public prosecutor, Article 231 paragraph 2
item 5 of the KCCP stipulates that “Iblefore any examination, the defendanr [...]
shatl be informed of [ ...[ the fuct that his or her stutements might he used as evidence

hefore the court”.

This shows clearly that the Court was not obliged to consider ail statements of the
defendant as given to the Public Prosecutor. The interpretation of the Law weights
even more, since the defendant, having been present during the trial, has had all
opportunitics o make his position in the case clear. Last but not least it needs to be
underfined that the purpose of Article 231 paragraph 2 item 3 of the KCCP is not to
have the cowrts bound to previous statements, but to protect the defendant already
during an carly stage ot proceedings, thus making him aware that whatever s he states
in front ot the prosecutor may be used as evidence in the court trial as well.

After all, the I [nstance Judgment was not based on inadmissible evidence.
Theretore, no violation of Article 403 paragraph t sub-paragraph 8 of the KCCP
svas establishet as well., # # g



th) Alleged wrong consideration of the time when the criminal sifense was
comntitted: )

As far as the Defence claims that the cnacting clause would consider November 2006
as the time ot commission of the criminal offense. but that the referred civil case had
been finalized alrdady after the site mspection on 14 September 2006, the Supreme
Court of Kosovo finds that this allegation 1s without merits.

lhe I Instance Court has reviewed the ruling ot the Municipal Court of
FerizajUrosevac (Nd.nr. 179/05) dated 14 September 2006 and the ruling of the
District Court of Prishtine/Pristina (Ac.nr.982/06) dated 19 March 2007, which both
of them refer to the respective civil cage. The [ [nstance Court therefore found that
“the ruling N 179050f the Municipal Court of Ferizaj between 14.09 2006 and’
19.03.2006 was not final” (p.4 of the Municipal Court Judgment dated 23 April 20009
in the English version).

¥

«

{¢) Alleged wrong consideration of the place where the criminal offense was
committed:

As far as the alleged place of the commission of the criminal offense ot Accepting
Bribes is challenged by the Defence as well as by the defendant and also as to the
quality of the say of the defendant as being just a joke, reference is made to what
already was claborated before in this Judgment (IL. 3. a. aa. p. 4 and 5).

The Supreme Court of Kosovo also does not share the opinion of the Defence that the
I Instance Court had violated Article 137 of the KCCP, thus considering only one
uncorroborated peace of cvidence. Reference is made 1o the evidence raken into
consideration by the Court, as pointed out before in this Judgment. The 1" Instance
Court, after evaluating each peach of evidence individually, then has made a general
evaluation as stipulated at p. 4 and 5 of the Judgment in its English version.

[t is also very clear that the 1™ Instance Cowrt, based on the evidence taken, was
convinced that the defendant has committed the criminal offense of Accepting Bribes
pursuant to Article 343 paragraph 2 of the CCK already in the restaurant “Ujvara” in
2006. Theretore, the Judgment is in compliance with the summary indictment, which
is why also Article 403 paragraph [ sub-paragraph 10 of the KCCP was not
violated.

(d) Alleged negligence of the 1" Instance Court to fully assess all available
evidence:

As to the remaining part of the challenges ot the Detence, particularly that the |
fnstance Court had been “negligent o hear important witnesyes iike geodesy cxperts,

fegul otficers and other witmesses ™ and that it would Cack [ detailed evaluation of



the case Jiles and statements. not providing sufficient time oy the defondant o
declare s well as violation of the publicity principle - since the prosecutor 3
mintes before the main trial session started entered the judges office for consultation
and did not come out until the hearing started, ote. " the Supreme Court of Kosovo
finds that this part of the Defence Counsel’s presentation is not substantiated at all
and theretore can not be taken into further consideration.

h. Violation of the Criminal Law

The Defence morcover has stressed that the challenged Judgments would violate the
criminal law to the detriment of the defendant. Particularly Article 404 paragraph |
sub-paragraph 2 of the KCCP would be violated, since circumstances and evidence,
which exclude the ¢riminal liability of the defendant, had not been taken into
consideration. The latter would refer in particular to the lack of intent of rhe
defendant to commit the crime. Also, both Courts had not taken sufficiently into
consideration that according to the defendant he only had made a joke, which
moreover was done after the 14 September 2006, when the civil case was already
completed.

The Defence and the defendant both have stressed that the 1™ Instance Court in
addition had violated Article | paragraph 3 of the CCK in conjunction with Articles
UL 14 and 15 of the CCK, which had been to the detriment of the defendant due to
the absence of uny causal link between the actions of the defendant and the
consequences of the charged offense. The fact that the injured party as a Police
Otticer and the defendant as a Judge both had been official persons, thus cooperating
with each other and meeting cach other permanently as well as that the defendant was
just making a joke would lead to the result that no causal link can be established
butween the behavior of the defendant and any criminal result.

Moreover, the 2™ Instance Court had had misinterpreted the law, when it took the
opinion that the defendant has committed the criminal offense of Accepting Bribes in
continuity,

Last but not least both Courts had not considered the fact that the defendant had been
investigated along with his cases oy the Kosovo Judicial Council and the Judicial
Inspection, which had not established any misconduct committed by the defendant.

the Supreme Court of Kosovo finds that the allegations addressed by the defendant
and his Defence are unfounded,

ad. Time of commission of the criminal otfense and closure of the civil case:

As far as the Detence in this context has pointed out his opinion that at the respective
time (in 2007) the civil case was already tinalized, which the latter had been the case
atter the site inspection was carried vut on 4 September 2006, reference is made to
what already was said before in this Judgment. Also the 1™ Instance Court has made



clear that “hetseeen 14092006 and 19032007 [ihe casel Mwas not final” ip 4 of

the Enelish version),

Reference also is made to the commentaries on the old law situation, particularly on
Article 254 paragraph | of the Criminal Code of the Federal Socialist Republic of
Serbia (CC SFRS), which in its relevant parts is almost identical to Article 343
paragraph 1 of the CCK. The commentary stipulates as follows:

“The act exists as such even when the gift is demanded [...] after the official duty was
performed or not performed, meaning when between the action and the official
person and the demanded [ ... ] bribe is no causal connection. [...] The criminaf act is
regarded as committed by the uet of demanding [ ...] the gift [...] in connection with
the performance or non-performunce of official action”.  (Srzentic Nikolla and
Ljubisa Lazarevie, Commentarics to the CC SERS, 5" edition | 995, “Suvremena
Administraciju”, Belgrade, Article 254, p. | and 4).

Based on this it is understood that despite the fact that the civil case was still ongoing
the criminal offense of Accepting Bribes pursuant to Article 343 paragraph 2 of the
CCK was committed by the defendant, when asking the amount of 5000.- € for the
finalization of official duties from the injured party.

bb. Alleged violation of Article 1 in conjunction with Articles 11, 14 and 15 of the
CCK:

As far as the Defence has stressed that the 1" Instance Court had violated Article |
paragraph 3 in conjunction with Articles 11, 14 and 15 of the CCK. the Supreme
Court of Kosovo arrives to the opinion thai this allegation is not substantiated at all.

Article | paragraph 3 of the CCK stipulates as follows:

lhe detinition of a criminal offonce shall be strictly construed und interpretation by
wnalogy shall not be permitted. In case of ambiguirv, the definition of a criminal
offence shall be interpreted in favor of the person heing investigated, prosecuted or

convicied,

The Supreme Court of Kosovo finds that in the case at hand there is no room for any
interpretation of the criminal law to the detriment or - as required by the law in case
of ambiguity - in favor of the defendant. Consequently, the 1™ Tastance Court has
strictly and correctly applied Article 343 paragraph 2 of the CCK and subsumed the
case under its requirements.

fhe Supreme Court of Kosovo, after all does not have any Joubts rhat the detendant,
being a Judge, was fully aware of what he was doing and how this would be
considered. Therefore, the defendant without doubts was criminally Hable in the sense



ot Article T and 15 of the CCK, which therefore have not heen violated by the
Courts,

Article 14 ot the CCK stipulates as follows:

L person is not criminally liable if there is no causal connection between the action
or omission and the consequences or there is no possibility of the realization of the
CONSCYUCRCES.

The criminal offense of Accepting Bribes as per Article 343 paragraph 2 of the CCK
in the version as committed in the case at hand is completed when the perpetrator has
demanded the bribe. The law stipulates as follows:

Article 343 CCK

(..

(2) An official person who solicits [...] a gift or some other benefit for himself [...] io
perform within the scope of his [ ... [ authority an official [...] uct which he /.7
should have carried out [...] shall be punished by imprisonment of three months 1o
three vears.

Reference is made w what was said before on the question of causality (p.9 of this
Tudgment) fsee also: Srzentic Nikolla and Liubisu Luzarevic, Commentaries to the
CCSFRS, 5% edition 1995, “Savremena Administracija”, Belgrade, Article 254, p. |
and 1),

The 1" and the 2™ Instance Court both have established that the defendant on several
oceasions but always in the course of the same case has asked a bribe of 3000,-€ from
the injured party oSl 0. Since with these requests the criminal offense of
Accepting Bribes pursuant to Article 343 paragraph 2 of the CCK was completed. no
causal Hnk between the action and its consequence 1s missing in the case at hand.

ce. The eriminal intent of the defendant:

Article 15 of the CCK deals with the different forms of criminal intent. [n this regard.,
reterence is made to what was already said before in this Judgment,

Also, the statement of the defendant that he had made just a joke, when asking the
mjured party for money, was taken into consideration by the " nstance Court, as
already pointed out in this Judgment. This can be understood {rom the fact that the
respective Judement in s reasoning expressively stipulates: “Also the uccused

declares that in restaurant “Goga” e told —juking/y:
vis the money ready” " (p.2 of the English version). The 1™ [nstance Court later again
refers to the respective situation, stipulating: “Whercas in the restaurant “oga”

while A .. ;, Sing in the table with the accused A



k3

was accompanicd with J———. |1 ccusod S /o

- ), lateghing: I told vou and | am telling vou again that without giving me

SOO0.-€ the case can not be completed ™" (p.3 of the English version). The 1 [nstance

Court then continues with the analysis of the statement of the witness
concerning the respective situation,

From all this, read together with the evaluation of evidence as carried out by the |
Instance Court the Supreme Court of Kosovo understands that the 1™ Instance Court
has very seriously considered the statement of the defendant regarding the situation in
the restaurant “Goga™ in 2007.

dd. Alleged misinterpretation of the faw by the 2" Instance Court:

According to the Defence, the 2™ Instance Court in its Judgment crroneously
concludes that the criminal offense was committed in continuity, while no proot or
evidence was administered in relation with the request for bribe at the restaurant
“Ujvara”, although there were other persons present. The 2™ Instance Court n this
regard particularly would confuse the extra contentious procedure with the execution
procedure of the respective civil case.

The Supreme Court of Kosovo finds that the Detence reters to the following passage
of'the challenged Judgment:

(] later during 2007 the defendant ;mc.fm!inuazes‘iy has undertaken
neriminatory  activities  of the offense, so swhile they were together in the
abovementioned  restaurant together with the injured party Jfor
contimwous actions of the defendant rhe authorized Prosecutor Jdid not undertake
measures with regurds to prosecution, and November 2006 svas taken as time of the
commission of the criminal offense {0 tp.3 of the English version).

this may lead to a construction as laid down in Article 48 of the Criminal Code of the
Federal Socialist Republic of Yugoslaviu (CC SERY), known us « “prolonged
criminal act”. According to the respective commentaries, « profonged criminal act is
consttuted in cases swhen the perpeirator commits a number of identical criminal ucts
o continuity, wind swhich acts, due o the clements connecting them into one entity,
“ppedr as one uniform criminal act” (Sr=entic Nikollu and Ljubisa Luzarevic,

Commentary of the Criminal Code of the FRY, 1982, “Suvremena Administracija”,
Belgrade, Article 48 itom 6. b.).

Ihe existence of a prolonged criminal act was considered as a purely factual question.

However, trofh the quoted passage ot the challenged Judgment it iiiumingtes that the

2" Instance Court has seen the aspect of continuity and maybe has taken this as 4

legal opinion. Nevertheless, the Court has constdered that 4 continued criminal
% ;
& 2



. & *
pllegse never was prosecuted. (herefore, this passage of the challenged Judgment did
not have any effect on the decision in the case at hand.
# s

& 4

" ee. quuest for the SCK to consider the findings of the Judicial Inspection with

the KJC:

As to the last point of the Request for Protection of Legality, the Supreme Court of
Kosovo finds that the |™ Instance Court, as conlirmed by the 2 Instance Court, has
assessed and evaluated a] cvidence as duly presented by the prosecutor and in a way
both Courts have been obliged to. Based on this evidence, the defendant was tound
guilty. Therefore, the findings of the Judicial [nspection may be considered as
indication or circumstantial evidence. [t in this regard is worth mentioning that
according to a letter of the Office of the Disciplinary Prosecutor dated 23 February
2010 and addressed to (il the Judicial Inspection found some misconduct
ot the defendant in the cases 1302706 and 179/05, which the latter is the relevant cjvil
case at hand. Disciplinary procedures against the defendant have been terminated just
on the background that the defendant does not work as a Judge anymore, but would be
taken into consideration in case he would re-apply. However, the issue of Jjudicial
inspection investigations was stressed during the Main Trial, but has not necessarily
to be taken into consideration,

As to the proposal of the Defence in this context, that the Supreme Court may request
a special report from the Kosovo Judicial Council, the Supreme Court of Kosovo
reters to its constant adjudication according to which no evidence is taken at this
stage of procedures,

¢. Conclusion of the Supreme Court of Kosovo

For the abovementioned reasons, the Supreme Court concludes that the Request for
Protection of Legality is unfounded and therefore rejected.

Consequently, the Supreme Court of Kosovo decides on the Request for Protection of
Legality as in the enacting clause, based on Article 456 KCCp.

-
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